
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Corporate Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
e.mail –nigel.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
25 May 2005 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 3 JUNE 2005 at 2:30 PM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 
 

BUSINESS 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Audit Committee 4 March 2005 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 4. STRATHCLYDE PENSION FUND - FURTHER INFORMATION 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
 5. MAINTAINING SCOTLAND'S ROADS 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 9 - 20) 

 
 6. EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2004-2005 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 21 - 42) 

 
 7. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2004-2005 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 43 - 58) 

 
 8. INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROL STATEMENT 2004-2005 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 59 - 62) 

 
 9. ADAPTING TO THE FUTURE 2003-2004 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 63 - 68) 

 

Public Document Pack



 10. AUDIT SCOTLAND REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT (FOLLOW UP) 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 69 - 70) 

 
 11. RECENT EXTERNAL AUDIT ISSUED REPORTS 2004-2005 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 71 - 76) 

 
 12. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2005-2006 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 77 - 96) 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor John McAlpine
 Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) Councillor Elaine Robertson
 Ian M Ross Councillor John Tacchi
 Christopher Valentine 
 
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum                  Tel. No. 01546 604401 
 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the MEMBERS' ROOM, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD  
on FRIDAY, 4 MARCH 2005  

 
Present: Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor Elaine Robertson 
 Councillor John Tacchi Ian Ross 
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic Services and Governance 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager 
 Steve Keightley, KPMG 
 Angela Cassels, Audit Scotland 
 Ian Bell, Audit Scotland 
 David Jamieson, Audit Scotland 
  
Apologies: Councillor John McAlpine 
 Christopher Valentine 
 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and a special welcome was extended to Angela 

Cassels who had replaced David MacConnell as Auditor for the Council. 
 

 1. MINUTES 
 

  The minutes of the Audit Committee of 3 December 2004 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

 2. ADAPTING TO THE FUTURE 2003-2004 
 

  The Audit Committee at their meeting on 3 December 2004 requested that the Heads of 
Integrated Care and Secondary Education provide the Committee with a date for 
production of the policy position paper. 
 
DECISION 
 

1. To note that the Heads of Integrated Care and Secondary Education would have a 
policy position paper prepared by 31 March 2005 and in addition an Action Plan 
would be completed with implementation dates signed by both Heads of Service 
for any remaining recommendations. 

 
2. To note that progress will continue to be monitored and reported on by Internal 

Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 7 February 2005, submitted). 
 

 3. AUDIT SCOTLAND REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT (FOLLOW UP) 
 

  In July 2004, Audit Scotland had issued national and local reports on their review 
findings, which concentrated on assessing Internal Audit Compliance of the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice for Internal Audit 
in Local Government.  Details of the progress made regarding the implementation of 
local report recommendations are also outlined. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
DECISION 
 

1. To note that the Council’s Constitution in its new format would be considered by 
the Council at a meeting on 8 April 2005. 

 
2. To note that the work of Internal Audit in this respect was now complete. 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 7 February 2005, submitted). 
 

 4. EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2004-2005 
 

  A report setting out the results from a review performed by Internal Audit for 
recommendations due to be implemented by 31 December 2004 was considered. 
 
Concerns were expressed about the time taken to complete the Ferry Services Review, it 
being noted that the original timescale for completion in September 2004 had now 
slipped to May 2005. 
 
DECISION 
 

1. To note the memo issued to the Strategic Directors emphasising the importance 
of agreeing realistic implementation dates with auditors which will also provide 
the Audit Committee with a measured basis against which to monitor 
implementation progress. 

 
2. To instruct the Head of Roads and Amenity Services to give a verbal report to the 

next meeting of the Audit Committee explaining the reasons for slippage on the 
Ferry Services Review. 

 
3. To request that the Chief Executive advise the Audit Committee of the reasons 

for the delay in the Ferry Services Review and to confirm whether completion of 
the Review could be brought forward as it had implications for the Capital 
Budget, meeting on 17 March 2005. 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 7 February 2005, submitted). 
 

 5. HMIE REPORT 2002-2003 
 

  Internal Audit had performed a review regarding the progress made by Community 
Services Departmental Management in the implementation of both the key and main 
report recommendations contained in the report  “Moving to Mainstream – The Inclusion 
of Pupils with Special Education Needs in Mainstream Schools”. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report and that Internal Audit will continue to monitor 
progress by the Community Service Departmental Management regarding the issues 
raised in both the HMIE summary and main reports. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 7 February 2005, submitted). 
 
 

Page 2



 6. KPMG - FINANCE TRAINING FOR ELECTED MEMBERS 
 

  The Audit Committee, at the meeting on 3 December 2004, requested that arrangements 
be made by the Head of Strategic Finance for a 2 hour training session to be delivered by 
KPMG for elected members covering Finance for Non Finance Managers.  Details of the 
issues that KPMG would cover were also outlined. 
 
DECISION 
 

1. Agreed the topics to be covered in the training session, which would take place 
on 22 March 2005. 

 
2. To request that the principles of how to read Council Financial reports be covered 

under topics 3 and 4 detailed in the report. 
 

3. To extend an invitation to the training day to the lay members of the Audit and 
Standards Committees. 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 3 February 2005, submitted). 
 

 7. MAINTAINING SCOTLAND'S ROADS 
 

  Audit Scotland issued a National Report towards the end of November 2004 entitled 
“Maintaining Scotland’s Roads”, which contained the findings of the recent study of the 
steps taken by the Scottish Executive and Council to monitor the condition of Scotland’s 
road network and to manage structural maintenance.  The study was undertaken as a 
single exercise covering both trunk roads and Council maintained roads.  A copy of the 
Key Findings report was considered. 
 
Decision 
 

1. To note the contents of the report and request this be followed up by internal 
audit. 

 
2. To congratulate the Head of Roads and Amenity Services on his quick response 

to the report’s findings. 
 

3. To ask the Strategic Policy Committee if they are satisfied that the Council has 
the necessary resources to address the issues highlighted in the report and if not 
whether they have sought, or intend to seek additional funds, from the Scottish 
Executive to assist to deliver the actions outlined in the report.   

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 7 February 2005, submitted). 
 

 8. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2004-2005 
 

  Consideration was given to an interim report detailing the audit work performed by 
Internal Audit up to 31 December 2004 and the progress of the Annual Audit Plan.   
 
Decision 
 
To approve the progress made with the Annual Audit Plan for 2004-2005. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 7 February 2005, submitted). 

Page 3



 
 9. RECENT EXTERNAL AUDIT ISSUED REPORTS 2003-2004 

 
  A report containing an executive summary and action plan for a new report issued by 

Audit Scotland since the last Audit committee was considered together with details of the 
progress made by management in implementing the report’s recommendations. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report and request that this be followed up by Internal Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 7 February 2005, submitted). 
 

 10. STRATEGIC AUDIT PLAN 2005-2008 
 

  Consideration was given to the Strategic Audit Plan for 2005-2008, prepared in 
consultation with KPMG, and the Annual Audit Plan for 2005-2006. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the Strategic Audit Plan 2005-2008 and the Annual Audit Plan for 2005-
2006. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Internal Audit Manger dated 7 February 2005, submitted). 
 

 11. ANNUAL ACCOUNTS PROGRESS AND TIMETABLE 
 

  A report advising the Audit Committee on the plans in place for financial year end 31 
March 2005 and the preparation of the Council’s annual accounts for 2004-2005 was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 

1. To note that plans are in place to prepare the Council’s annual accounts 
consistent with the Accounting Code of Practice. 

 
2. That the Head of Strategic Finance submit the annual accounts to Council prior to 

30 June 2005 in line with the Scottish Executive’s requirements. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strat
[...]
l Government (Scotland) Act 
1973, to exclude the public for the following item of business on the grounds that it was likely 
to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 8 and 9 respectively of 
Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 
Steve Keightley, Angela Cassels, Ian Bell and David Jamieson left the meeting prior to 
discussion of the following item of business. 
 

 14. INTERNAL AUDIT PARTNERSHIP 
 

  The Committee considered a report advising of the outcome of the tendering exercise for 
the Internal Audit Partnership. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed the recommendation detailed in the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 4 March 2004, tabled). 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE
STRATEGIC FINANCE 3 JUNE 2005
 
STRATHCLYDE PENSION FUND – FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 At the last Audit Committee it was remitted to the Head of Strategic 

Finance to nominate an officer to maintain a watching brief over 
Strathclyde Pension Fund and to find out from Glasgow City Council the 
process for the review they were proposing of the Pension Fund Sub 
Committee. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 To note this report. 
 

3 DETAIL 
 

3.1 At the last Audit Committee it was remitted to the Head of Strategic 
Finance to nominate an officer to maintain a watching brief over 
Strathclyde Pension Fund. An officer has now been nominated. 
 

3.2 The process for the review of the Pension Fund Sub Committee by 
Glasgow City Council is as follows: 

 The Sub Committee has already agreed to undertake the review. 
 At its next meeting on 9 June the Sub Committee will consider a 

report on representation strategy. 
 This report will also be submitted to the Strathclyde Pension 

Fund annual meeting on 24 June to which all stakeholders are 
invited. 
 After the meeting on 9 June the representation strategy will be 

issued for consultation. 
 Responses to the consultation will need to be returned to 

Strathclyde Pension Fund by mid August. 
 The Sub Committee will consider responses and approve the 

representation strategy at its September meeting. 
 The new representation arrangements will become effective from 

November. 
 

 
 
Bruce West 
Head of Strategic Finance 
24 May 2005 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

3 JUNE 2005
    
  
MAINTAINING SCOTLAND’S ROADS 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  Audit Scotland issued a national report towards the end of November 2004 entitled, 

“Maintaining Scotland’s Roads”. The report contained the findings of a recent study of 
the steps taken by the Scottish Executive and councils to monitor the condition of 
Scotland’s road network and to manage structural maintenance.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and to be followed up by Internal Audit. 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
  
    3.1 The Audit Scotland report detailed 9 recommendations that it wished the Scottish 

Executive and councils to address. No implementation dates were assigned for the 
recommendations contained in the report. In December 2004, in response to the 
Audit Scotland report, the Head of Roads & Amenity Services prepared a report 
for the Strategic Policy Committee (SPC). 

    
  3.2 The Head of Service report included an Action Plan which highlighted the current 

position, proposed action and timescale for implementation of the national report 
recommendations. In addition 3 further action points were added by the Head of 
Service to reflect dependent issues. A copy of the Head of Services report along 
with a copy of the Audit Scotland, Key Findings report was provided for the Audit 
Committee on the 4th of March 2005. 

    
  3.3 The Audit Committee on the 4th of March 2005 requested that the SPC be asked 

whether they were satisfied that the Council had the necessary resources to address 
the issues highlighted in the national report. If not whether they had sought, or 
intended to seek additional funds, from the Scottish Executive to assist with the 
implementation of the recommendations outlined in the national report. Attached 
in Appendix 1 is an extract from the meeting of the SPC of the 13th April 2005 at 
which, the questions posed by the Audit Committee were raised. 

    
  3.4 Attached in Appendix 2, is an update report dated 5th of May 2005, submitted by 

the Head of Roads & Amenity Services to the SPC. Internal Audit has added an 
additional column to the Action Plan to highlight the current position regarding the 
progress with implementation of the 12 recommendations. As at the 22nd of April 
2005, Internal Audit can report that there are only 4 recommendations remaining 
to be implemented. Of the 4 recommendations, one is on target for implementation 
by the end of May 2005, 2 have an implementation date of December 2005 with 
the remaining one being March 2006. The 3 are reported by management as 
ongoing. 

    

Agenda Item 5Page 9



 
 

   

4. CONCLUSIONS 
   

Progress with the implementation of the reports recommendations will continue to 
be monitored by Internal Audit.  
 

5. IMPLICATIONS 
  5.1 Policy: None 
        
  5.2 Financial: None 
        
  5.3 Personnel: None 
        
  5.4 Legal: None 
        
  5.5 Equal Opportunities: None 
For further information please contact Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager (01546 604216) 
 
Ian Nisbet 
Internal Audit Manager   22 April 2005.  
22Aprfinalreport22Apr 

Page 10



                                             APPENDIX 1 

                                                   EXTRACT 
MINUTES of MEETING of STRATEGIC POLICY COMMITTEE held in the 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on WEDNESDAY, 13 APRIL 2005  

 
 
6. MAINTAINING SCOTLAND'S ROADS 
 
The Committee considered a request from the Audit Committee inquiring whether the 
Strategic Policy Committee were satisfied that the Council has the necessary 
resources to address the issues highlighted in the report and if not whether they have 
sought, or intend to seek additional funds, from the Scottish Executive to assist in 
delivering the actions outlined in the report “Maintaining Scotland’s Roads”. 
 
Decision 
 
That a report be brought to a future meeting detailing the position regarding Grant 
Aided Expenditure (GAE) and also containing information from COSLA as to what 
other Local Authorities are doing to meet these costs. 
 
(Ref: Extract of Minute of the Audit Committee of 4 March 2005, submitted). 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 

 1

 
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC POLICY COMMITTEE

OPERATIONAL SERVICES                 5th May 2005
 
 
MAINTAINING SCOTLAND'S ROADS   -     UPDATE OF ACTION PLAN 
 
 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
 This report provides an update of the Action Plan contained within the   "Maintaining 

Scotland's Roads" report to the Strategic Policy Committee on 9th December 2004. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Committee is asked to: - 
 
  

2.1   Note that an Action Plan based on the Recommendations of the Report  
“Maintaining Scotland’s Roads” is being implemented.  

 
2.2  Note the content of the updated plan as set out in Appendix 1 
. 
2.3  Note the Road Maintenance backlog figures as calculated by SCOTS set out in 

Appendix 2. 
 
2.4  Note the update to Local performance indicators as set out in Appendix 3 

 
 

 
3. DETAIL 
 

3.1 The Action Plan formulated for the Strategic Policy Committee paper 
“Maintaining Scotland’s Roads” has been updated. The updated plan is shown 
in Appendix 1. The main points of update are detailed below. 

 
3.2 The Society of Chief Officers for Transportation in Scotland (SCOTS )have 

published Road Maintenance backlog calculations for the Scottish road 
network. These figures were calculated using information gained duri
[...]
 document the progress made 
by departmental management in implementing the recommendations made by Audit 
Scotland and Internal Audit. A new reporting system was introduced and approved by the 
Audit Committee in August 2004. Set out below is the results from a review performed 
by Internal Audit for recommendations due to be implemented by the 31st March 2005.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and are to be followed up by Internal Audit. 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
    3.1 Appendix 1 is a statistical summary of the 2003/04 and 2004/05 Internal Audit 

reports issued prior to December 2004. It details the number of recommendations 
contained in each report, number of recommendations to be implemented by the 
follow up date, the number implemented and those past their implementation date. 
The implementation date used for reporting to this Audit Committee is the 31st 
March 2005. A reference column has been added to provide a link to Appendix 2, 
where reasons are given by local management as to why recommendations have 
not been implemented by the agreed date.  The same layout has been used for the 
follow up of Audit Scotland report recommendations. 

    
  3.2  Appendix 1 is split into 2 documents 1a & 1b. The first document refers to all 

reports with recommendations due January to March 2005. The second document 
lists action points outstanding from the previous Audit Committee. These are 
points that should have been implemented by the 31st of December 2004 for the 
last Audit Committee. The same layout has been used for the reporting of Audit 
Scotland report recommendations in Appendices 3 & 4.   

    
  3.3 Appendix 2, details under each report’s title the recommendation that is still to be 

implemented the department and Head of Service responsible, and an explanation 
for the delay, the level of risk, original and a revised implementation date.  

    
  3.4  All new external audit reports issued by Audit Scotla
[...]
 6 21 20 1

DSOs Catering and Cleaning (NPDO) KPMG & IA 2003-04 1 48 21 27

Section Total 327 303 24

Actual Direct Audit Time 798 760 38

Special investigations/contingency - - 110 17

Dangerous Buildings 25

Housing Grants 4

HITRANS 4

Cycle Path Grant 18

Warm Deal Grant 12

Joint Future 11

ABLE Grant Funding 9

Strategic Waste Fund Grant 10

Section Total 110 93 17

Other Areas

Risk assessment, strategic plan, annual plans - - 30 38 -8

Follow-up external audit management letter 51 52 -1

Internal audit follow up 70 69 1

Section Total 151 159 -8

TOTAL 1059 1012 47

APPENDIX 1

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

3 JUNE 2005
    
  
REPORT ON 2004 - 2005 INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROL STATEMENT (IFCS) 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  It is the responsibility of the Council’s senior management to establish an appropriate and 

sound system of internal control and to monitor the continuing effectiveness of that 
system.  For the Council’s annual accounts for the financial year 2004 -2005 it is the 
responsibility of Internal Audit to provide an annual overall assessment of the robustness 
of the Internal Financial Control System (IFCS) for the Head of Strategic Finance. (See 
Appendix 1).  

    
2. RECOMMENDATION 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted. 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
    3.1 The main objectives of the Council’s internal financial control systems are: 

• To ensure adherence to management policies and directives in order to 
achieve the organisation’s objectives; 

• To safeguard assets; 
• To secure the relevance, reliability and integrity of information, so 

ensuring as far as possible the completeness and accuracy of records; and 
• To ensure compliance with statutory requirements.  

    
    3.2 Evaluation of the control environment is informed by a number of sources: 

• The work undertaken by internal audit during the year to 31st March 2005; 
• The assessment 
[...]

Respective responsibilities of management and internal auditors in relation to internal control 
 
It is the responsibility of the Council’s senior management to establish an appropriate and sound system of 
internal financial control and to monitor the continuing effectiveness of that system.  It is the responsibility of the 
Internal Audit Manager to provide an annual overall assessment of the robustness of the internal financial control 
system.   
 
Sound internal controls 
 
The main objectives of the Council’s internal financial control system are: 
 

• To ensure adherence to management policies and directives in order to achieve the organisation’s 
objectives; 

 
• To safeguard assets; 

 
• To secure the relevance, reliability and integrity of information, so ensuring as far as possible the 

completeness and accuracy of records; and 
 

• To ensure compliance with statutory requirements. 
 
Any system of financial control can only ever provide reasonable and not absolute assurance that control 
weaknesses or irregularities do not exist or that there is no risk of material errors, losses, fraud, or breaches of 
laws or regulations. Accordingly, the Council is continually seeking to improve the effectiveness of its system of 
internal financial control. 
  
The work of internal audit 
 
Internal Audit is an independent appraisal function established by the management of an organisation for the 
review of the internal control system as a service to the organisation.  It objectively examines, evaluates and 
reports on the adequacy of internal control as a contribution to the proper, economic, efficient and effective use of 
resources. 
 
The Internal Audit section operates in accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the United Kingdom.  The section 
undertakes an annual programme of work approved by the Audit Committee based on a 3-year strategic audit 
plan.  The 
[...]
nt meeting was held with 
Occupational Therapy staff to re-
write practise guidance and 
produce information leaflets on 
May 11th. The whole exercise 
should be concluded by October 
2005. 

October 2005 

19 Agree and implement formal policies and 
procedures that include: 

• Recall of faulty equipment 

• Maintenance and repair 
arrangements  

• Recycling, including infection 
control procedures 

• Emergency arrangements.  

Jim Robb 
Head of 
Integrated 
Development. 

Robust systems for managing 
equipment will be identified by 
feasibility study. 

November 2005 

20 Ensure management information 
systems contribute to the effective 
management of risk. 

Jim Robb 
Head of 
Integrated 
Development. 

Robust systems for managing 
equipment will be identified by 
feasibility study. 

November 2005 

21 Review user needs once equipment and 
adaptations have been supplied.  

Jim Robb 
Head of 
Integrated 
Development. 

Methods of monitoring and 
evaluation of service require to be 
identified following feasibility 
study. 

November 2005 

 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

3 JUNE 2005
    
  
AUDIT SCOTLAND REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT (FOLLOW-UP) 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
  In July 2004, Audit Scotland issued a national and local report on their review findings. 

The review concentrated on assessing internal audit compliance with the CIPFA 
(Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) Code of Practice for Internal 
Audit in Local Government. Detailed below is the progress that has been made regarding 
the implementation of the local report recommendations. 

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted. 

3. DETAILS 
    
  3.1 Internal Audit can report that as at the 18th of May 2005, all of the 15 

recommendations contained in the Audit Scotland local report have now been 
addressed.  

    
4.  CONCLUSIONS 
  
 The recommendations outlined in the Audit Scotland local report have been 

addressed. 
  
5. IMPLICATIONS 
  
  5.1 Policy: None 
        
  4.2 Financial: None 
        
  4.3 Personnel: None 
        
  4.4 Legal: None 
        
  4.5 Equal Opportunities: None 
 
 For further information please contact Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager  (01546 604216) 
  
Ian Nisbet 
Internal Audit Manager   18 May 2005.  
18Mayprogressreport18May 

Agenda Item 10Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

3 JUNE 2005
    
  
RECENT EXTERNAL AUDIT ISSUED REPORTS 2004 – 2005. 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  This report contains the executive summary and action plan for a new report issued by 

Audit Scotland since the last Audit Committee. Internal Audit has performed a review of 
the progress made by management in implementing the reports recommendations.  (See 
Appendix 1). This report will be incorporated into the new reporting system for the next 
Audit Committee.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and are to be followed up by Internal Audit. 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
    3.1 Audit Scotland in February 2005 issued a report entitled, “Information 

Management Review”. The report covers the arrangements in place to provide a 
reliable planning, operational and monitoring environment regarding Information 
Management, Data Protection and preparedness for the introduction of Freedom of 
Information legislation. . The report contains an action plan detailing 7 
recommendations. As at the 22nd of April 2005, there are 4 recommendations, 
which remain to be implemented.  

    
  3.2 Of the remaining recommendations, 2 have an implementation date of May and 

one August 2005. Management have advised Internal Audit that these 
recommendations remain ongoing. With regard to the remaining recommendation 
with an implementation date of June 2005, management have advised Internal 
Aud

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD  

on FRIDAY, 3 JUNE 2005  
 
Present: Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) 

 
 Councillor John McAlpine Ian M M Ross 
 Councillor John Tacchi Christopher Valentine  
   
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic Services and Governance 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance  
 Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager 
 Steve Keightley, KPMG 
 David Jamieson, Audit Scotland  
 Martin Gorringe, Operations Manager – Marine and Airfield (for 

items 3 and 4) 
  
Apologies: Councillor Donald MacMillan 
 Councillor Elaine Robertson 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and extended a special welcome to Dr Bill Stein and 
Mrs Marjorie Crawford, Research Students from Glasgow Caledonian University, who had come to 
observe the operation of the Audit Committee. 
 
 1. MINUTES 

 
  The minutes of the Audit Committee of 4 March 2005 were approved as a correct record. 

 
 2. STRATHCLYDE PENSION FUND - FURTHER INFORMATION 

 
  The Audit Committee at their meeting on 4 March 2004 requested that the Head of 

Strategic Finance nominate an officer to maintain a watching brief over the Strathclyde 
Pension Fund and provide details on the process for the review of the Pension Sub 
Committee by Glasgow City Council. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the content of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 24 May 2005, submitted) 
 

 3. MAINTAINING SCOTLAND'S ROADS 
 

  Audit Scotland issued a national report towards the end of November 2004 entitled 
“Maintaining Scotland’s Roads” which contained the findings of a recent study of the 
steps taken by the Scottish Executive and Councils to monitor the condition of 
Scotland’s road network and to manage structural maintenance.  
 
The Audit Committee at their meeting on 4 March 2005 requested that the Strategic 
Policy Committee be asked whether they were satisfied that the Council had the 
necessary resources to address the issues highlighted in the Audit Scotland National 
Report.   
 



A report detailing the Council’s progress in addressing the issues was considered along 
with an extract from the Strategic Policy Committee of 13 April 2005 at which the 
question posed by the Audit Committee was raised as well as an update report prepared 
by the Head of Roads and Amenity Services for Strategic Policy Committee on 5 May 
2005. 
 
Concerns were expressed by the Audit Committee that the questions raised with the 
Strategic Policy Committee had not been addressed 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report and request this be followed up by Internal Audit. 
 
2. To advise the Strategic Policy Committee that a response to the questions raised was 

still expected. 
 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 22 April 2005, submitted)  
 
 

 4. EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2004-2005 
 

  A report setting out the results from a review performed by Internal Audit for 
recommendations due to be implemented by 31 March 2005 was considered. 
 
The Audit Committee at their meeting of 4 March 2005 requested that the Chief 
Executive provide reasons for the delay encountered with the Ferry Services Review and 
a report setting out the reasons for the delay was also considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report and request this be followed up by Internal Audit. 
 
2. To note the reasons for the slippage in the Ferry Services Review. 
 
3. To request that a report be brought to the next Audit Committee detailing the 

monitoring arrangements which have been put in place to ensure the operators of the 
Jura and Lismore are adhering to the terms of their contracts. 

 
4. To request that a report be brought to the next Audit Committee on the process being 

followed for the production of the Asset Register. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 13 May 2005, submitted) 
 

 5. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2004-2005 
 

  The Internal Audit Annual Report for 2004/2005, which outlined duties and audits 
carried out by Internal Audit during this period, was submitted for approval. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2004/2005. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 27 April 2005, submitted) 
 



  
 

 6. INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROL STATEMENT 2004-2005 
 

  The Council’s senior management have a responsibility to establish an appropriate and 
sound system of internal control and to monitor the continuing effect of this system.  
Internal Audit have provided an annual overall assessment of the robustness of the 
Internal Financial Control System for the financial year 2004/2005 for the Head of 
Strategic Finance and this was submitted for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 18 May 2005, submitted) 
 

 7. ADAPTING TO THE FUTURE 2003-2004 
 

  A report detailing progress by Community Services Management with the 
implementation of recommendations contained within the national report entitled 
“Adapting to the Future” which had been issued by the Accounts Commission – Audit 
Scotland was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the content of the report and request this be followed up by internal audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager, submitted 18 May 2005) 
 

 8. AUDIT SCOTLAND REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT (FOLLOW UP) 
 

  In July 2004, Audit Scotland had issued national and local reports on their review 
findings, which concentrated on assessing internal audit compliance of the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice for Internal Audit 
in Local Government. Details of the progress made regarding the implementation of the 
local report recommendations was outlined. 
 
Decision 
 
To note that as at 18 May 2005 all of the 15 recommendations contained in Audit 
Scotland’s local report have been addressed. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 18 May 2005, submitted)  
 

 9. RECENT EXTERNAL AUDIT ISSUED REPORTS 2004-2005 
 

  A report containing an executive summary and action plan for a new report issued by 
Audit Scotland since the last Audit Committee together with details of the progress made 
by management on implementing the report’s recommendations was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report and that an update on this will be brought to the next 
meeting of the Audit Committee.  



 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 22 April 2005, submitted) 
 

 10. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2005-2006 
 

  The Committee considered a report outlining in detail the areas that will be audited in 
2005/2006 which comply with recommendations made by Audit Scotland to provide 
information to auditees. 
 
Decision  
 
1. To approve the Audit Plan for 2005/2006. 
 
2. To request that a report on ICT Security be brought to the next meeting of the Audit 

Committee. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 22 April 2005, submitted) 
 

 




